VIEAU

ASSOCIATES INC

May 4, 2015

Jennifer Haas

Minnesota Pollution Control Agency

Drycleaner Environmental Response and Reimbursement Account
520 Lafayette Road North

St. Paul, MN 55155-4194

Re:  6th Application for Dry Cleaner Fund Reimbursement
Cleaners One Site
6 Bridge Square, Anoka, MN 55303
VP18940

Dear Ms. Haas:

On behalf of Mr. Dale Short, Vieau Associates Inc. is submitting the 6th Application for
Reimbursement to the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency Drycleaner Environmental
Response and Reimbursement Account. This transmittal includes:

Application Form

Assignment Certification Form

Copies of Invoices, expenses and subcontactor invoices
Copy of letters to or from insurance companies

Site map

Chronology outlining work completed to date

The application materials are submitted unbound along with one full copy on CD.
Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions, and if there are any
deficiencies or incorrect entries, please let us know as soon as possible and we will
promptly take corrective action. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,
Vieau Associates, Inc.

Jeremy Pavlish, PG
Project Manager

Enclosures

Pc: Mr. Dale Short w/ enclosures



@{{ Minnesota Pollution Drycleaner Fund Application

Control Agency .
I e e for Reimbursement Form

5t. Paul, MN 55155-4194
Drycleaner Program

Doc Type: Drycleaner Application

B MPCA Use Only

Instructions: Please complete this form 1o apply for reimbursement

from the Drycleaner Environmental Response and Reimbursement |Project number: .
Account {Drycleaner Fund). If you have questions regarding the Amount claimed: |
form or the status of the fund or your application, please contact Amount BD authorized: |

Palrice Jensen at 651-757-2465. . i
Date paid: |

Mail the completed form along with copies of corresponding invoices, receipts, etc. and record of payments to:
Patrice Jensen, Minnesota Pollution Contral Agency, 520 Lafayette Road Norlh, St. Paul, Minnesola 55155-4194.

Tennessen warning: |l Is possible that some of the information that you are being asked to provide on lhe atlachments associated wilh this form
may be classified as private data on individuals (as described in Minn. R. 1205.0200, subp.9, Minn. R. 1205.0400 and Minn. Stat. § 13.02, subd. 12},
You are being asked to provide this information to assist the Minnesota Poliution Conlrol Agency (MPCA) in assessing your eligibility for
reimbursement in the Drycleaner Fund program. You are not legally required ta provide the requested information. If yvou supply the requested
information, it will be used lo assist the MPCA in processing your application and in assessing your eligibillty for reimbursement from the Drycleaner
Fund. If you do not supply the requested information, it may be difficult for the MPCA to process your applicalion and lo assess your eligibility for
reimbursement from the Drycleaner fund, The noi public data (hat you provide will be available only 1o those personnel whose work assignments
reasonable require access and lo those entilies/persons authorized by court order or law.

1. General Information
MPCA project number:  VP18940 This application is (check one); [ Initial request  [X) Subsequent request

2. Applicant

Applicant is (check one): [X] Owner [ Operator Generator license number: MND981088768
Company (applicant) name: phat Sound, Inc.
Mailing address: 14951 Waco Street

City: Ramsey State: MN Zip code: 55303
Individual's name: Dale Shor Title: Own

Phone: 612-366-6080 Fax: E-mail: dale.shori@compucom.com
Federal business {Tax) ID: 41-1852563 Minnesota business {Tax} ID; 2888004

3. Contact Information/Site Identification

Contact information (Person completing this application)

Contact name:  Jeremy Pavlish Tille: Projeclt Manager
Phone: 952-595-5315 Fax: E-mail: jpavlish@vieauassociates.com

Site identification (Where release occurred)
Site name (I different from company name above.): Cleaners Cne

Contact name:  Dale Shorl Contacl phone: 612-366-6080
Sile location: 6 Bridge Square County name: Anoka
City: Ancka State: MN Zip code: 55303

4. Remediation Activities

Date of invoices submitted with this application {mm/dd/yyyy): From: 8/21/2014 To: 3/19/2015

Please provide a brief description of the invesligalion and clean-up aclivities covered on this application, including any special
circumstances (attach additional sheet(s) if more spaced Is needed):

Sampling of the monitoring wells. Preparation of a remedial investigation work plan.

www.pca.state.mn.us  « 651-296-6300 -  800-657-3864 «  TTY 651-282-5332 or 800-657-3864 » Available in alternative formats
p-f2-0ta » 3/27/13 Page 1 of 11



5. Others Involved

Did anyone else incur corrective action costs and make application for Drycleaner Fund reimbursement or payment related to
this release? []Yes X No

If yes, list name, address, and telephone number of thal person or persons below. (If additional space is needed, atlach a
separale sheel.)

Name of individual or firm: Relationship to eligible person:

Mailing address:

City: State: Zip code:

Phone: Fax: E-mail: _

6. Reimbursements from Other Programs

Have you applied for reimbursement from any other program for contamination present at this site? [] Yes [ No

If yes, please attach relevani information.

7. Violations

Has ithe owner or operator of the site been subject to any county, stale or federal violations related to environmental laws?

O vYes B No

If yes, please attach a brief description and copies of any violations.

8. Contractors/Consultants

Complete the following for all contraclors, subconiractors, consullanis, engineering firms, or others who performed corrective
actions related to the release. Failure to provide this information for all persons who performed corrective actions may delay or
disallow relevant reimbursement which may be paid. (Additional pages may be altached if more room is needed.)

A Name of individual or firm: Vieau Associales, Inc Phone: 952-595-5312
Mailing address: 4570 W. 77 Street, Suite 265
City: Edina State: MN Zip code: 55435
Service(s) performed: Responsible for all investigation and consulting services (including all subcontraciors)
B Name of individual or firm: TestAmerica, Inc. Phone: 319-277-2401
Mailing address: 704 Enterprise Drive
City: Cedar Falls State: 1A Zip code: 50613

Service(s) performed: Laboratory testing

€ Name of individual or fimm: Phone:
Mailing address:
City: State: Zip code:
Service(s) performed:

Describe relationship (financial or olherwise) between applicant and any contractor who performad work at this site:
Vieau Associales, Inc. is a private consulting company that has been retained by the applicant through written agreements.

TestAmerica is a subconiractor retained by Vieau Associales.

www.pca.state.mn.us - 651-296-6300 .  B00-657-3864 «  TTY 651-282-5332 or B00-657-3864 -« Available in alternative formats
p-f2-0ta « 3/27/13 Page 2 of 11



9. Eligible Costs Summary (ECS)

This part of the form is used to reporl the actual costs incurred and paid. The ECS Table below summarizes costs for he
remedial investigation, response action designs, response actions taken, and ongoing response aclions. First complele the
Cost Detail Worksheets which accompany this application. From the worksheets, take the total of each category and enter
those amounts in the corresponding category space in the ECS Table below. Note: You must also attach copies of all
invoices and canceled checks as well as a site map, summary of site aclivities, and Response Action Plan approval letter,

ECS Table

Cost category

A. Environmental consullant

Costs (Cleanup costs

must have been incurred

_|on or after July 1, 1985)

{Do not write in this space below- MPCA Use Only)
Approved Eligible Costs

Total costs

Exclusions and explanations approved

services $10,201.75
B. Soil Boring and well
_monitoring 3 =
i
C. Laboratory analyses . $ 864.00
D. Excavation 3
E. Equipment:
Rentallleasing/purchasing $ 156.95
F. Trucking $
G. Disposal/Treatment $
H. Site restoration/backfill %
l. Remediation systems 3
_J. _Cther costs (Permits, etc.) $ 1,828.20
Total amount claimed: | $ 13,050.90

www.pca.state.mn.us +  651-296-6300 .  B00-657-3864

p-f2-0la « 3/27/13

TTY 651-282-5332 or 800-657-3864 - Available in alternative formats
Page 3 of 11




10. Other Financing Sources
Financing sources {Check all thal apply - if more space is needed for additional entry, attach separate sheet):
[ Insurance (Attach an itemized copy of policy coverage and limiis)
[1 Other (Specify):
Did he applicant have in effect one or more insurance policies at the time of the release? [J Yes [JNo

Was a claim filed for coverage of any of the costs for which the applicant is seeking reimbursement in the application?

B Yes [ No

If no, explain why a claim was not filed:

Did the insurer agree to cover your claim? [ ] Yes BJ No
If no, provide a copy of the insurer’s letter explaining the reasons for denying your claim.

If yes, state the amount of benefits received {or to be received) and provide a copy of the insurer's explanation of
benefits helow:

Pollcy number Effective dates (mm/dd/yyyy) Dollar amount received

From: To:
Name of insurance company or other financing source:
Mailing address:

City: Stale: Zip code:

Agent or contact name; Title:

Phone: Fax: E-mail: -
11. Certification

Initial reimbursement request: | certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under
my direction or supervisicon in accordance wilh a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gathered and
evaluated the information submitted. | certify that the Commissioner of the Minnesola Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) has
approved the response actions taken. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the sysiem, or those
persons directly responsible for gathering the information, this application and all of its attachments are, to the best of my
knowledge, true, accurate, and compleie. | further cerlify that | have the authority 1o submit this application on behalf of:

Company name:

Print name: Title:

Signature: Dale:

Subsequent reimbursement request: | certify that | have complied with the MPCA Commissioner's approved response
action plan and the response actions were taken as described in the plan:

Print name; Dale Shorthi ) Title:
Signature: C 0K HA‘ ~ Date: ({ AN A o
A A

Notary Signature

Subscribed and swom (o before me this:

p?\ﬁ; day of /;)’,0.&"// B .9\757/‘5:
Arvke
Notary Public

1131/ 3077 e e

— . Commission Expies January 31, 2017 '
My Commission Expires

s E T

Nofary Signature

Loi E. Jones

County

www.pca.state.mn.us «  651-296-6300 800-657-38647 «  TTY 651-282.5332 or 800-657-3864 - Available in alternative formats
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Cost Detail Worksheet - Environmental Consultant Services Costs

Duplicate form as needed

(Enter the totals onlo line A of ECS Table on page 3 of this application.)

Unit Total |
_Firm name ___| Invoice No. | Description cost units | Subtotal
Vleau Associates, Inc __‘ 2014726 | Sr. Project Manager/PG 157/hr 11.5 hrs | 1,805.50
Vieau Associates, Inc. I 2014726 _i@vironmenﬂProﬂ_assi_onal_ _ 85/hr 14.0 hrs i 1,190.00
Vieau Associates, Inc. | 2014726 | Assoc. Environmental Professional 80/hr 8.25hrs | 660.00
= i - |
Vieau Associates, Inc. 2015133 _:_ Sr. Project Manager/PG 157thr 41.25 hrs | 6,476.25
_ Vieau Associates, Inc. 2015133 _ Assoc. Environmental Professional | 70/hr 1.0 hrs 70.00
.
!
1
l
Total environmental consultant services costs (alsc enter on line A of ECS Table on page 3 of application): | 10,201.75

www.pca.state‘mn.us
p-f2-01a » 3/27113

651-296-6300

+  B00-657-3B64

TTY 651-282-5332 or B00-657-3864 -

Available in alternative formats
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Cost Detail Worksheet — Soil Borings/Monitoring Well(s) Duplicate form as needed

{Enter the totals onto line B of ECS Table on page 3 of this application.)

| Unit | Total
Firm name _ | Invoice No. | Description cost | units | Subtotal

Invoi cri | 1 -
| o ) ) o I ] ~
W

- - . [ iy 1

SR T — [

= —— o oy ———— . — i_.__ e

_ — e T SRR

|
PR SE—

%

Total soil borings/monitoring wells (also enter on line B of ECS Table on page 3 of applicaticn):

www.pca.state.mn.us  »  651-296-6300 .«  B00-657-3864 .  TTY 651-282-5332 or 800-657-1864 + Available in alternative formats
p-f2-01a « 3/27/13 Page 6 of 11



Cost Detail Worksheet — Laboratory Tests and Analysis Costs

Duplicate form as needed

{Enter the lotals onto line C of ECS Table on page 3 of Lhis application.)

‘ Unit Total !
Firm name Invoice No. = Description - cost _ units Subtotal
Vieau Associates, Inc | 2014726 ‘ TestAmerica (laboralory subcontraclor) 1.0 1 94.00 94.00
|
Vieau Associates, Inc 1 2014726 | TestAmerica (laboratory subcontractor) 1 1.0 ‘ 770.00 770.00
- | |
l I = = b A‘J’;A
|
ey | M s S L e [
i
!
: - 4
-] ol I B — <
S e |
] b
IUa -
S, p— )
I o S | e =
1
l
1

Total laboratory tests and analysis costs (also enter on line C of ECS Table on page 3 of application):

-4

864.00

651-296-6300 -

800-657-3864  +

ww.pca.state.mn.us -
p-f2-0fa « 3/27/13

TTY 651-282-5332 or 500-657-3864

Available in alternative formats
Page 7 of 11



Cost Detail Works

heet — Excavation,

Equipment Rental or Purchase, Trucking, Disposal, Treatment

Duplicate form as needed

(Enter ihe totals for each category onto lines D — G of ECS Table on page 3 of this application.}

Excavation: . - SR
Unit Total
Firm name Invoice No. Description _eost j units Subtotal
- —
Total excavation (also enter on line D of ECS Table on page 3 of application}):
Equipment: Rental/Leasing/Purchasing: o
' Unit I Total !
Firmname | Invoice No. | Description cost | units ' Subtotal
_Vieau Associates Inc | 2014726 J Generator 64.42 1.0 _ 6442
Vieau Associates Inc 2014726 _‘ Generator 92.53 1.0 | 92,53
| I
|
L ! S
‘Total equipment (also enter on line E of ECS Table on page 3 of application): | 156.95
Unit Total
Firm name i Invoice No. Description cost units Subtotal
_ N
_Total trucking (also enter on line F of ECS Table on page 3 of application):
Disposal or Treatment:
Unit Total
Firm name Invoice No. Description cost units Subtotal
_Total disposal and treatment (also enter on line G of ECS Table on page 3 of application):

www.pca.state.mn.us -
p-f2-0ta « 3/27/13

651-296-6300 ~

800-657-3864

TTY 651-282-5332 or 800-657-3864

Available in alternative formats
Page 8 of 11



Cost Detail Worksheet - Site Restoration/Backfill Duplicate form as needed

(Enter the totals onto line H of ECS Table on page 3 of this application.)

. ‘ ; Unit Total
Firmname ! Invoice No. | Description o icost | units Subtotal
|
S O R B | ]
\
ey et . S .
i | B _
l il S S S
1
I
—JE e B e S } =
S 1 I | I
\
_— — |
Total site restoration/backfill {also enter on line H of ECS Table on page 3 of application):

www.pca.statemn.us  +  651-296-6300 .  B00-657-3864 .  TTY 651-282-5332 or 800-657-3864 - Available in alternative formats
p-f2-0ta « 3/27/13 Page 9 of 11



Cost Detail Worksheet — Remediation Systems

Duplicate form as needed

(Enter the totals onto line | of ECS Table on page 3 of this application.)

[ Unit Total
Firm name _ Invoice No. | Description cost | units Subtotal
_._.!,_._____ —_—— . —_
— i N L
—— — —_—— __+. —_———— —— - —_— - - -—— —— - -

Total remediation systems (also enter on line | of ECS Table on page 3 of application):

www.pca.state.mn.us
p-f2-01a + 3/27/13

651-296-6300

= B800-657-3864

TTY 651-282-5332 or 800-657-3864

+ Available in alternative formats
Page 10 0f 11



Cost Detail Worksheet — Other Costs (Permits, etc.)

Duplicate form as needed

{Enter the: totals onto line J of ECS Table on page 3 of this application.)

i Unit Total
Firm name | Invoice No. | Description __.. .| cost units ! Subtotal
Vieau Associates, Inc _‘ 2014726 | Disposable bailers B ,.850ea !13 110.50
| ! T
_Vieau Associates, Inc | 2014726 | ‘Water level meter 25/day 1 day 25.00
Vieau Associates, Inc 2014726 | Health and safety 10/day | 2day | 20.00
Vieau Associates, Inc_ 2014726 ‘ Rope | 0.1/f 380 ft 38.00
|
_Vieau Associates, Inc 2014726 | DI water . 1.5/gal | 2.0 gal 3.00
| |
Vieau Associates, Inc 2014726 | Air stripper 250/day | 2 day 500.00
! i
Vieau Associates, Inc | 2014726  Mileage | 0.79mi | 171mi | 135.09
| |
~ Vieau Associates, Inc ‘ 2015113 . Mileage l 0.79/mi 59 46.61
|
o I |
\
MDH T ‘ ADH Annual Well Permit __ 1175 4 700.00 .
| |
MPCA 7700008353 FMPCA monthly fees | 125/hr | 2hrs 250.00
—— - _ T i —- —_ —=
S e S| R - -t -
= . -
i
Total other costs (permits, etc.) (also enter on line J of ECS Table on page 3 of application): | 1,828.20

www.pca.state.mn.us
p-f2-01a = 3/27/13

651-296-6300

800-657-3864

TTY 651-282-5332 or 800-657-3864

Available in alternative formats

Page 11 of 11



Control Agency . o .
520 Lafayete Road North Assignment Certification Form

5t Paul, MN 55155-4194

@ Minnesota Pollution DryCleaner Fund

Drycleaner Program
Doc Type: Drycleaner Application

Instructlons: Please complete ihis form when applying for reimbursement from the Drycleaner Environmental Response and
Reimbursement Account (Drycleaner Fund) if reimbursement should be direcled to another party or parties. This form should be
completed for each application where the applicant is not the intended reimbursement recipient. If you have queslions regarding the
form or the stalus of the fund or your application, please conlact Patrice Jensen at 651-757-2465.

Mail the completed form along with the reimbursement application to:

Patrice Jensen
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
520 Lafayette Road North
S1. Paul, Minnesota 55155-4194
MPCA project number: VP18940

Part | - Background Information

Drycleaner fund applicant information:

Applicant's name: Dale Short Owner [ Operator
Street address: 14950 Waco Street -

City;: Ramsey State: MN Zip code: 55303
Phone: 612-366-6080 Fax: E-mail: dale.short@q.com

Site information (if business):

Site name: Cleaners One

Site address: 6 Bridge Square
City: Anoka State: MN Zip code; 55303
Contacl name: Dale Short Contact phone: 612-366-6080

First assignee’s information:

Name: Vieau Associates, Inc Dollar amount assigned:  § 12,100.90
Street address: 4570 W. 77t St., Suite 265

City: Edina State: MN Zip code; 55435
Phone: 952-595-5315 Fax: 952-893-7932 E-mail:_jpavlish@vieauassociates.com

First assignee’s status:

&3 Advanced funds for response action X Provided response action services

Second assignee’s information (if business):

Name: Dollar amount assigned: §

Street address:
City: State: Zip code;

Phone: Fax: E-mail:

Second assignee's status:

[ Advanced funds for response action [] Provided response action services

www.pca.state.mn.us  +  651-296-6300 .  800-657-3864 »  TTY 651-282-5332 or 800-657-3864 - Available in alternative formats
p-f2-01b - 3/27/13 Page 1 of 2



Part Il - Assignment Certification

| Dale Short, phat Sound, Inc _ [Drycleaner Fund applicant] in consideration of

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assign to

Vieau Associates, Inc , and

[assignees] his/her/its/lheir executors, administrators and
assigns the sum of money indicaled on the first page of this certification for each such assignee from money now due or

which may become due to  phat Scund, Inc [Drycleaner Fund applicant]

from ihe Drycleaner Environmenl Response and Reimbursement Accouni pursuant io Minn. Stat. § 1158.49 for eligible costs

actually incurred by phat Sound, Inc [Crycleaner Fund applicant]

for response action activiies at  Cleaners One, 6 Bridge Square, Anoka, MN 55303 [the site] in response
to the dry cleaning product discharge that was reported to ~_ Minnesota Pollution Control Agency [agency name]
on  Aprl 12, 2004 [dale reported] and which are the subject of the application for reimbursement which was

signed by the applicant on 2 Z o 5;/4\5-  [date signed].

It is further expressly understood and acknowledged that this assignment is limited to the application signed by the

applicant on 7/,;?.5“ / A and relates only 1o payment that may become due from the Drycleaner Fund as a
result of this specific application. Future supplemental applications for this site will not be subject to this assignment. If an
assignment is deemed necessary for supplemental applications for this site, a separate assignment certification will be required.

Itis expressly understood that the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency shall make paymeni to the Drycleaner Fund
applicant and the assignee or assignees herein designated by a multi-parly check payable joinlly to the Drycleaner applicant and
assignee(s} and requiring endorsement of all payees.

It is further expressly understood and acknowledged that this assignment does not relieve the Drycleaner Fund applicant of
any duties, responsibilities or liabilities under local, stale or federal law relating to the discharge or the conditions of reimbursement
pursuani to Minn. Stat. ch. 115B.49.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Drycleaner Fund applicant has hereunder set their hands this 0\7 f 2 day

,/g,aa‘ / 20 /.5

Drycleaner Fund Applicant Signature:

Prinl name; Dale Short Tille: Owner

[
gnature: D) A<
Signature; ,7$7 (}u Date: ‘-i?,\
Notary

Subscribed and swom to before me this:

RS ot fors/ . AOLE
[ (7LD

NotamwPublic

//.5//0?0/ ~

- My Commission Expires

%;% Lori E. Jones
% 7 Notary Public
o A Minnesota

“HB My Commision Expices January 31, 2017

www.pca.state.mn.us  »  651-296-6300 .  B00-657-3864 = TTY 651-282-5332 or 800-657-3864 - Available in altemative formats
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Invoices



ASSOCIATES inc

Invoice

To: Dale Short Mailing Date: 1/14/2015

c/o phat Sound, Inc. Invoice Date: 12/31/2014

14951 Waco Street Invoice No.: 2014726

Ramsey, MN 55303 Project No.: R13-004
For: Investigation and Cleanup

6 Bridge Square

Anoka, MN
Service Period: August 21, 2014 through December 31, 2014
Description Quantity Rate Extension
Invoicing 1.00 hours S 157.00 /hr S 157.00
Disbursement Application 6.00 hours S 157.00 /hr S 942.00
Responding to MPCA Questions 1.50 hours S 157.00 /hr S 235.50
Utility Relocation -Fieldwork Scheduling 0.25 hours S 157.00 /hr S 39.25
Well Sampling -Data Analysis 0.75 hours S 157.00 /hr S 117.75
Well Sampling -Scheduling 1.25 hours S 157.00 /hr S  196.25
MetCouncil 2014 Discharge Permit Reporting 0.75 hours S 157.00 /hr S 117.75
Soil Probing Water Disposal 4.00 hours S 85.00 /hr S 340.00
Well Sampling -Fieldwork 6.00 hours S 85.00 /hr S 510.00
Well Sampling -Fieldwork 6.25 hours S 80.00 /hr S 500.00
Travel - Soil Probing Water Disposal 2.00 hours S 85.00 /hr S 170.00
Travel - Monitoring Well Sampling 2.00 hours S 85.00 /hr S 170.00
Travel - Monitoring Well Sampling 2.00 hours S 80.00 /hr S 160.00
Mileage (2 trips) 171 miles S 0.79 /mile S 135.09
Bailers 13 bailers S 8.50 /bailer S 110.50
Rope 380 feet S 0.10 /foot S 38.00
DI Water 2 gallons S 1.50 /gallon S 3.00
Health and Safety 2 days S 10.00 /day S 20.00
Portable Air Stripper 2 days S 250.00 /day S 500.00
Water Level Meter 1 days S 25.00 /day S 25.00
Generator rental (2 events) 1.0 S 156.95 S 156.95
TestAmerica Inv 31125771 1.0 S 94.00 S 94.00
TestAmerica Inv 31125817 1.0 S 770.00 S 770.00

No payment is due at this time

Remit to: Vieau Associates, Inc.
4570 W. 77th Street, Suite 265
Edina, MN 55435

Total Amount Due This Invoice: $ 5,508.04

If there are questions concerning this invoice, please contact us as soon as possible.

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service.

4570 W. 77th Street, Suite 265, Edina, MN 55435

Page 1 of 1

TEL 952-893-7931 FAX 952-893-7932 Wwww.vieauassociates.com



TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Invoice/Credit No. 31125817 Invoice Date December 17, 2014
Terms See Below Federal Tax ID 23-2919996
Remit to TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc. PO BOX 204290, Dallas, TX 75320-4290
Bill to: Ship to:
Vieau Associates Vieau Associates
Attn: Accounts Payable 4570 West 77th Stree
4570 West 77th Street Suite 265
Suite 265 Edina, MN 55435
Edina, MN 55435
P.O. Number W.O. Number Contract Number Work Ordered by
Purchase Order not required Mr. Jeremy Pavlish
Job Description Site Name SDG Number Invoice Contact
See below R14-004 Mr. Jeremy Pavlish
Job No. Job Description | Receipt Date Quantity Unit Price Amount
Method/Test Description
J45389-1 Cleaners One 12/10/2014
8260B - MN VOC 14.00 55.00 770.00
Project Number Client Number Project Manager Subtotal $770.00
31001458 1426214 Derrick Klinkenberg
Latest Sample Receipt Date Latest Report Date Phone Number Total $770.00
12/10/2014 12/17/2014 (319) 277-2401

This invoice falls under TestAmerica Laboratories Inc. Standard T&C's of Net 30 Days unless superseded by another valid contract vehicle in

place at the time these services were rendered.

TestAmerica Cedar Falls - 704 Enterprise Drive, Cedar Falls, IA 50613

For proper credit, please include invoice number on all remittance.

Page 1 of 1




TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Invoice/Credit No. 31125771 Invoice Date December 16, 2014
Terms See Below Federal Tax ID 23-2919996
Remit to TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc. PO BOX 204290, Dallas, TX 75320-4290
Bill to: Ship to:
Vieau Associates Vieau Associates
Attn: Accounts Payable 4570 West 77th Stree
4570 West 77th Street Suite 265
Suite 265 Edina, MN 55435
Edina, MN 55435
P.O. Number W.O. Number Contract Number Work Ordered by
Purchase Order not required Mr. Jeremy Pavlish
Job Description Site Name SDG Number Invoice Contact
See below R14-004 Mr. Jeremy Pavlish
Job No. Job Description | Receipt Date Quantity Unit Price Amount
Method/Test Description
J45392-1 Cleaners One 12/10/2014
SM 5220D - COD 1.00 20.00 20.00
624 - Volatile Minnesota Sublist 1.00 55.00 55.00
1-3765-85 - Residue, Non-filterable (TSS) 1.00 9.00 9.00
SM 4500 H+ B - pH 1.00 10.00 10.00
Project Number Client Number Project Manager Subtotal $94.00
31001458 1426214 Derrick Klinkenberg
Latest Sample Receipt Date Latest Report Date Phone Number Total $94.00
12/10/2014 12/16/2014 (319) 277-2401

For proper credit, please include invoice number on all remittance.

TestAmerica Cedar Falls - 704 Enterprise Drive, Cedar Falls, IA 50613

Page 1 of 1

This invoice falls under TestAmerica Laboratories Inc. Standard T&C's of Net 30 Days unless superseded by another valid contract vehicle in

place at the time these services were rendered.




3550 124TH AVE. N.W.
COON RAPIDS, MM 55433 (763)422-1200

2803 00019 18747 10/10/14 03:14 PM
CASHIER DOUGLAS - DWRSSH

CUSTOMER AGREEMENT # 216817
RECALL AMOUNT

60.50
SUBTOTAL 60.50
SALES TAX T
TOTAL $£64.4
E-DEPOSIT ;
KIOKNKNXKNX1195 AMEX -185.58
AUTH CODE 777777.,6193845 TA

DEPOSIT NO# 2B031410100202254216817845

2J03‘1!'18747 10/10/2014 1992

THE _HOME DEPOT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO
LIMIT / DENY RETURNS. PLEASE SEE THE
RETURN POLICEE$£%ﬂSIN STORES FOR

BUY ONLINE PICK-UP IN STORE
AVAILABLE NOW ON HOMEDEPOT.COM.
CONVENIENT, EASY AND MOST ORDERS

READY IN LESS THAN 2 HOURS!

EXXERAAREEREEAA R AR KRR AT L AR A REERRREK L

ENTER FOR A CHANCE
TO WIN A $5, 000
HOME DEPOT GIFT
CARD!

Share Your Opinion With Us! Cemplete
the brief survey about your store visit
and enter for a chance to win at:

www . homedapot . com/opinion

COMPARTA SU OPINION EN UNA BREVE
ENCUESTA PARA LA OPORTUNIDAD DE GANAR.

User ID:
BZMVY 40586 37802
Password:
14510 37783

Entries must be entered by 11/09/2014.
Entrants must be 18 or older to enter.
See complete rules on website. No
purchase necessary.



Rental Coniract Contract 216817
Staple Register Receipt

COON BAP MN Hours Mon. 06 00 - 0900
§‘5‘;'5 3 gﬁu A\?E e Tus: 06000900 Here
COON RAFILS MN-6R433 Wed: 0600-0900
{ 765 ) 576-5402 Thurs.  06:00 -« 0900
Fo: 0600 - 0900
Sal 06.00 - 0500
~sln Sun:  08:00-08 00
Bil To 3 » —]

CHRISTOPER MURPHY
216 EVERGREEN ST
BELLE PLAINE i 5601 1
PHN (952) 7150144

Driver's License Number Crealed By Date and Time Out Date and Time Due In
MN*1410 ) - |MARKG 10/10/2014 11:30 AM 10/10/2014 03:30 PM
Dzte and Time In Rented Period Checked In By

1011072014 0344 PM._ 3 Hours 43 Mins DOUGLAS R

Rental Equipmeint

Part Number |Oul |In |Description Min Charge| Ex-Hours Per Day | Per Week | Per Month |Tax| Amount
0330811814 | 1 | 1 |6500 Watt Generator 55.00 14.14 79.00 316.00 948.00 | Y 55.00
___l___1___ i Generator Wheel Kit ol 0.00
Rental Subtotal 55.00

(Excluding Oplional Damage Proteclion)

Agreement Sublotal 55.00

*Eslimated Damage Protection 5.50
{10% of Rentlal Subtofal if
appticable)

Sales Tax 3.92

Total 64.42

Deposit 250.00

Payments Applied 0.C0

*Change Due -185.58

*NOT VALID WITHOUT REGISTER VALIDATION

Page1 Contract 216817 Customer Copy



3950 124TH AVE.
COON RAPIDS, MN 55433 (763)422 1200

280300020 36946 12/09/14 01:13 PM
CASHIER JAMES - JML7US

CUSTOMER AGREEMENT & 217728
RECALL AMOUNT 86.90

SUBTOTAL
SALES TAK
TOTAL

E-DEPOSIT
HIGOOOOOONKK 1195 AMEX
AUTH CODE 777777/6204549

DEPOSIT NO# 28031412090203688217726887

[

THE HOME DEPOT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO
LIMIT / DENY RETURNS. PLEASE SEE THE
RETURN POLIC? SEGN IN STORES FOR

BUY ONLINE PICK-UP IN STORE
AVAILABLE NOY ON HOMEDEPOT.COM.
CONVENIENT, EASY AND MOST ORDERS

READY IN LESS THAN 2 HOURS!

HREKT LR BR KRR RA NN WA KKK AR KRN KKK Rk

EEPJ1'EEF2 FOR A CHANCE
WIN A &5, 000
Pi()h1EE E)Eig;()'r GIFT

Share Your Opinion With Usl Complete
the brief survey about your store visit
and enter for a chance to win at:

www . homedepot . com/opinion

COMPARTA SU OPINION EN UNA BREVE
ENCUESTA PARA LA OPORTUNIDAD DE GANAR.

User ID:
BZMV 77064 74281
Password:
14609 74261

Entries must be entered ny 01/08/2015.
Entrants must be 18 or older to enter.
See complete rules on website. No
purchase necessary.



Rental Contract

Slore 2803 COON RAP MN
3550 124TH AVE NW
COON RAPIDS,MN-55433

{ 763 ) 576-5402

. B ]

Sift

CHRISTOPER MURPHY
216 EVERGREEN ST
BELLE PLAINE MN 56011
PHN {952 ) 715-0144

Hours hon

06 00 - 0900
Tue. 060D - 000
Wed 06.00-0900
0600 - 0900
Fr 06 00 - 0900
Sat: 06.00 - 0900
Sur 0800 - 07:00

IContract 21 _7?26
i St_ap'le:ﬂe_rgistar Receipt

Here

Driver's License Number Created By Date and Time Qut Date and Time Due In
MN™*""1410 DANIEL D 12/09/2014 07:52 AM 12/10/2014 07.52 AM
Date and Time In Rented Period Checked In By
12/09/2014 01:13 FM S5Hours 21Mins JAMES M ]
Rental Equipment
Part Number |Out !In | Description Min Charge| Ex-Hours Per Day Per Week | Per Month | Tax| Amount
1 1 |Generalor Wheel Kit 0.00
Rental Subtotal 79.00
(Excluding Optional Damage Protection)
Agreement Subtotal 79.00
“Estimated Damage Protection 7.90
{10% of Rental Subtetal if
applicable)
Sales Tax 5.63
Total 92.53
Deposit 250.00
Payments Applied 0.00
*Change Due -157.47

“NOT VALID WITHOUT REGISTER VALIDATION

Page1

¢ (-3

Contract 217726

Customer Copy



42802015 Account Transactions; COMMUNITY BANK CORPORATION
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VIEAU ASSOCIATES, INC. 8969
RéFERENCE NQ, DESCRIPTION INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMDUNT DISCOUNT TAKEN AMOUNT PAID
31124959 11124714 1.860.00 1,860.00
31125383 12/4/14 975.00 975.00
20021861 12/68/14 2,700.00 2,700.00
20021862 12/8/14 360.00 360.00
20021863 12/8/44 720.00 720.00
31125771 12/16/14 94.00 94 .00
31126023 12/23/44 166.00 166.00
CHECK DATE CHECK NO. PAYEE DISCOUNTS TAKEN CHECK AMOUNT
3/26/15 8969 Test America $6,875.00
PRODUCT DLM275 USE WITH 91584 ENVELOPE MCBEE To Recrder: 1-800-662-2331 or www,mcbeeinc.com PRINTED IN U.S.A.
., @
142

hitps:/fcm netteller comAogin2008/Views/R etail/AccountTransactions.aspx



412872015 Accourt Transaclions: COMMUNITY BANK CORPORATION
A NG, _ 8980 |
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VIEAU ASSOCIATES, INC. 8980
]

REFERENCE NO. DESCRIPTION INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMOUNT DISCOUNT TAKEN AMOUNT PAID
31125488 12/8114 660.00 660.00
31125817 12117114 770.00 77000
49209664 12117114 5,295.00 5,295.00
31125856 12/18/14 1,250.00 1,250.00
20022044 12/18/14 360.00 360.00
49210140 12/2414 2,684.00 2,684.00

CHECK DATE CHECK NO. PAYEE DISCOUNTS TAKEN CHECK AMOUNT
42115 8980 Test America $11,019.00
PRODUCT DLM275 USE WITH 51584 ENVELOPE MCBEE To Reorder: 1-800-662-2331 or www.mebeeinc.com PRINTED IN L.S.A
. @
2

https:em.netteller.com/ogin2008/Views/Retall/Account Transactions aspx
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To: Dale Short Mailing Date: 3/19/2015
c/o phat Sound, Inc. Invoice Date: 3/19/2015
14951 Waco Street Invoice No.: 2015113
Ramsey, MN 55303 Project No.: R13-004
For: Investigation and Cleanup
6 Bridge Square
Anoka, MN
Service Period: January 1, 2015 through February 27, 2015
Description Quantity Rate Extension
Invoicing 1.50 hours S 157.00 /hr S  235.50
Project management 7.50 hours S 157.00 /hr S 1,177.50
Client update letter 1.25 hours S 157.00 /hr $ 196.25
Client status meeting 2.50 hours S 157.00 /hr S 392.50
Remedial investigation and work plan 28.50 hours S 157.00 /hr S 4,474.50
Remedial investigation and work plan 1.00 hours S 70.00 /hr S 70.00
Mileage (1 trip) 59 miles S 0.79 /mi S 46.61
Total Amount Due This Invoice: $ 6,592.86

No payment is due at this time

Remit to: Vieau Associates, Inc.
4570 W. 77th Street, Suite 265
Edina, MN 55435

If there are questions concerning this invoice, please contact us as soon as possible.

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service.

Page 1 of 1

4570 W. 77th Street, Suite 265, Edina, MN 55435 TEL 952-893-7931 FAX 952-893-7932

www.vieauassociates.com



Minnesota Pollution Control Agency

Fiscal Services
520 Lafayette Road
&t. Paul, MN 55155-4194

Address change?
if yes, check here:
Write new address on back.

~ Please remit to:
MPCA

PO Box 64893
St. Paul, MN 55164-0893

A Y

- Bill to: Phat Soynd, Inc.

ATTN: Dale Short
14951 Waco St
Ramsey, MN 55303
USA

Invoice #: 7700008353
Invoice Date: 3/10/2015
Due Date: 4/9/2015
Amount Due: $250.00 USD
Amount Paid:

R3201 0000D0D?7307L754 O 770000835327Z77ZZ7Z777 1 00D0OD025000

Minnesota Pollution Control Agency

Voluntary Investigation Cleanup (VIC)

Invoice

invoice Number: 7700008353
Monthly fees for the following Site: Invoice Date: 3/10/2015
Due Date: 4/9/2015
VP18940
Cleaners One - S Amount Due: $250.00
6 Bridge Sq, Anoka, MN 55303
Billing Period: 2/1/2015 to 2/28/2015
ftem  Descripton =T - . a e ~-Amount Due - -~
1 Betcher,John - File Review No Report - 2 hours $250.00
Total for invoice: $250.00

Return payment with in

voice stub in envelope provided, OR go

to www.pca.state.mn.us/pay-oniine to pay by e-Check, VISA or

MasterCard. Questions about this invoice? Contact us at fees.pca@state.mn.us



081064 /12-04

PHAT SOUND INC
14951 WACO ST
RAMSEY, MN 55303

PAY 7O THE

ORRER OF Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (VIC)

Two Hundred Fifty Dollars Only***

MEMO

770006741 5 h
00 & 3L0w 109 4 20095 k2

S v 134
BANK OF THE WEST
VWY BANKOFTHEWEST.GOM et

; 3/13/2015
# $ «25000
DOLLA

77000680 3w

i
%



Minnesota Department of Health
Well Management Section

P.O. Box 64502
St. Faul, Minnesota 55164-0302
For Customer Scrvice call 651/201-4588 or 800/383-9308

MAINTENANCE PERMIT INVOICE

REFARTMERT of HEALTH]

Billing Address:
PHAT SOUND INC.
14061 WACO STREET RAMSEY MN 55303

rMDH Use Only —————
Date Received e
Amount Received

Check No.

Deposit No.

Monitoring Well $175 _ (623237)
Monitoring Well Gov't $50 _ (623320)
Retail Qutlet Site $175 (623239)

Billing Date: 3/24/2015 Page 2 of 2

Retait Outlet Site or Check Box if all Wells are Sealed for this

Monitoring Well Original Current Permit or there is a new Well Owner and
Permit Number Expiration Date Expiration Date See Instructions Amount
790879 04/30/2014 04/30/2015 [ ] $175.00
Billing Notice Number: 1
Well Owner:  PHAT SOUND, INC.
ATTN: DALE SHORT 14951 WACO STREET RAMSEY MN 55303
Property Owner: BRIDGE SQUARE APARTMENTS
ATTN: MIKE STOEBE 2 BRIDGE SQUARE ANOKA MN 55303
Well or Boring Location Address: 2 BRIDGE SQUARE ANOKA 55303
Location Lot Information: Twp Name ANOKATwp No. 031 Rng 25 W Sec 12 NE NE NE
Total Amount Due: $700.00

Page 2 of 2

To request this document in ancther format, cail 651/201-4600.

Pue Amount Paid

[15.02

$ 200.99

Higys
Y-fo- 2ois

Printed on Recycled Paper



BTHA TS 014

MDH

GEFARTMENT of REALTH

Minncseta Departeent of Health

P.O. Box 64502
St. Pavl, Minnesota 55164-0502

Well Management Section 7 MDH UseOnly ———

Date Received

For Customer Service call 651/201-4588 or 800/383-9808 Amauntieccued
Check No.
MAINTENANCE PERMIT INVOICE ~posit Ne: T —
Monitoring Well $175 __ (623237)
Billing Address: Monitoring Well Gov't $50 (623329}
PHAT SOUND ING. Retail Outlet Site $175 (623239)
14951 WACO STREET RAMSEY MN 55303 Billing Date: 3/24/2015  Page1of2 |
S

Retatl Outlet Site or Check Box if all Wells are Sealed for this

Monitoring Well Original Current Permit or there is a new Well Owner and

Permit Number Expiration Date Expiration Date See Instructions Amount Due Amount Paid

790880 0413012014 04/30/2015 [ ] $175.00 175.00
Billing Notice Number: 1
Well Owner:  PHAT SCUND, INC.
ATTN: DALE SHORT 14851 WACO STREET RAMSEY MN 55303
Property Owner: BRIDGE SQUARE APARTMENTS
ATTN: MIKE STOEBE 2 BRIDGE SQUARE ANOKA MN 55303

Well or Boring Location Address: 2 BRIDGE SQUARE ANOKA 55303
Location Lot Information: Twp Name ANOKATwp No. 031 Rng 25 W Sec 12 NE NE NE
Retail Outlet Site or Check Box if all Wells are Sealed for this

Monitoring Well Qriginal Current Permit or there is a new Well Owner and

Permit Number Expiration Date Expiration Date See Instructions Amount Bue Amount Paid

790877 05/31/2014 05/31/2015 M $175.00 17500

Billing Notice Number: 1

Well Owner: PHAT SOUND, INC. .
ATTN: DALE SHORT 14951 WACO STREET RAMSEY MN 55303

Property Owner: BRIDGE SQUARE APARTMENTS
ATTN: MIKE STOEBE 2 BRIDGE SQUARE ANOKA MN 55303

Well or Boring Location Address: 2 BRIDGE SQUARE ANOKA 55303
| ocation Lot Information: Twp Name ANOKATwp No. 031 Rng 25 W Sec 12 NE NE NE

Retail Outlet Site or Check Box if all Wells are Sealed for this
Meonitoring Well Originz| Current Permit or there is a new Well Owner and
Permit Number Expiration Date Expiration Date See Instructions Amount Due
790878 0513112014 05/31/2015 [ ] $175.00

Billing Notice Number: i

Well Gwner:  PHAT SOUND, INC.
ATTN: DALE SHORT 14951 WACO STREET RAMSEY MN 55303

Property Owner: BRIDGE SQUARE APARTMENTS
ATTN: MIKE STOEBE 2 BRIDGE SQUARE ANOKA MN 55303

Well or Boring Location Address: 2 BRIDGE SQUARE ANOKA 55303
L ocation Lot Information: Twp Name ANOKATwp No. 031 Rng 25 W Sec 12 NE NE NE

Page 1 of 2

To request this docurnent in another fermat, cali 651/201-4600.

Amount Paid

[7€ 0>

L4

Printed on Reeycled Paper -



0Bl06A / 12-04

' 134!
'BANK OF THE WEST

. _ o e A00) 488-2965 5 o
- PHATSOUNDINC Ly WWBANKOFHEWEST.cOM I i
RAMSEY, MN 55303 ' ' 4/1/2015
PAY TO THE $
ORDER OF Minnesota Department OF Health **700.00

" LL
Seven Hundred Dollars Only™™* DOLLAI

Minnesota dept of Health
Well Management Section
P O Box 64502 o
St Paut, MN 55164-0502
Well 790879, 790880, 790877, 790878
=00 V3L G 209 4 20086 W

MEMO




Supporting Documentation
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SUMMARY OF SITE ACTIVITIES
CLEANERS ONE
SIX BRIDGE SQUARE
ANOKA, MN

Vieau Associates (Vieau) was initially retained in April 2004 for environmental due
diligence services in connection with the pending sale of the business and property.
Vieau reviewed copies of two Phase | environmental site assessment reports completed
for the property in 1998 and 2000, and recommended Phase Il testing. Vieau
subsequently completed one soil probe on the property, along with laboratory testing of
one soil sample and one groundwater sample. The results identified a release of dry
cleaning chemicals on the property.

The results were reported to the Minnesota Duty Officer, and the property was enrolled
in the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup
(VIC) program (MPCA Site ID: VP18940). A letter report (Soil and Groundwater Test
Results, 4/21/04) summarizing the test results was submitted to the MPCA, along with
copies of the prior Phase | reports. Vieau then submitted a Work Plan for additional
investigation (5/18/06), which was approved by the MPCA on May 27, 2004.

A more thorough subsurface investigation (soil probes, including several inside the
building) was initiated in June, 2004. The building covered most of the property;
significant underground and overhead utility constraints were also imposed. The
investigation required special access agreements with an adjoining private apartment
property landowner and the City of Anoka, including special permits and a bond. The
investigation evaluated the extent and magnitude of contamination and the need for
additional investigation and cleanup. The results pointed to a source area on the
adjoining apartment property. A Subsurface Investigation report summarizing the work
was completed on August 5, 2004. Another Work Plan for additional soil borings and
the installation of monitoring wells was prepared (10/14/04) and approved by the MPCA
on November 8, 2004.

Additional investigation, including more soil probes and the installation of eight
monitoring wells (four nested locations — 4 shallow and 4 deep wells) was completed
from November through December 2004. Soil cuttings and well development water
required containerization, characterization and special disposal. Water well and soil
vapor receptor surveys, a sewer video inspection and a dry cleaning equipment
evaluation were performed. Off site access agreements were required by two adjoining
property owners (the apartment and a retail store) and the City. The wells were
surveyed and in-situ hydraulic conductivity tests were conducted for hydrogeological
analysis. The results confirmed the presence of a well-defined source area on the
adjoining apartment property, and contaminant transport towards the nearby Rum



River. The results were submitted to the MPCA in a Subsurface Investigation Stage I
report dated August 15, 2005.

A meeting to discuss the results was held at the MPCA, and preliminary review
comments regarding the subsurface investigation report were provided by the MPCA in
a memo by Ms. Karlene French-Raschig dated November 7, 2005, and in a MPCA letter
dated November 23, 2005, which included most of the review comments in the earlier
memo. A response to the MPCA comment review letter was provided to the MPCA on
February 8, 2006.

A third round of groundwater sampling from the eight monitoring wells was completed
and submitted to the MPCA in June 2006 (6/23/06 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Report).

An Interim Remedial Action Plan (IRAP) was prepared on June 26, 2006, presenting our
evaluation of a number of remedial approaches and associated cost estimates. Various
remedial technologies were evaluated including soil excavation, soil vapor extraction,,
air sparging, and injection of oxidants and injection of emulsified vegetative oil (EVO).
The IRAP recommended in-situ injection of emulsified vegetative oil (EVO) for
remediation of the identified source area of soil and groundwater impacts. The MPCA
approved the IRAP in a letter dated July 28, 2006.

Additional investigative work will be required following implementation of the approved
IRAP. At a minimum, additional monitoring wells will be required for long term
groundwater monitoring. Any additional remediation that may be required will be
addressed in a second RAP.

Between February 26, 2013 and March 4, 2013, three vapor extraction ports, three
shallow monitoring wells, and one deep monitoring well were installed on the property.
The soil was drummed, sampled, and shipped to the SKB industrial landfill in Rosemount
for disposal.

Between March and May 2013, we worked with the City of Anoka to site an upgradient
monitoring well. Areas considered included the municipal parking lot north of Cleaners
One, the City ROW of First Avenue, First Avenue, and a municipal parking lot east of First
Avenue. The city agreed to permit the installation of a well in the parking lot east of
First Avenue and the well was installed June 10, 2013.

Between March and July 2013, we worked with the MPCA and the MetCouncil to obtain
a permit for discharging monitoring well development water into either the storm sewer
or the sanitary sewer. After several conversations with MPCA stormwater program
staff, it was determined that post-treatment concentrations were too high to permit
discharge into the Rum River (outstanding resource value water) through the
stormwater system. On August 1%, we were notified that our permit for the discharge



of treated groundwater into the sanitary sewer had been approved by the MetCouncil.
To date, we have not received a copy of the permit.

On May 21, 2013, a vapor extraction system pilot test was conducted on the three vapor
extraction ports. The pilot test showed a very small radius of influence which indicated
that soil vapor extraction may not be a suitable remediation strategy.

On August 12 and 13, 2013, all of the monitoring wells (including existing wells) were
developed and containerized in 55-gallon drums for eventual discharge under a
MetCouncil permit.

On October 16, 2013, we obtained a MetCouncil special discharge permit to discharge
treated groundwater generated during well development into the sanitary sewer.

On October 29, 2013, the well development water was treated with an industrial air
stripper and discharged into the sanitary sewer.

Between November 2013 and January 2014, we identified subsurface utilities in the
area of the proposed additional investigation to determine which utilities would need to
be relocated. We worked with the City of Anoka and Comcast to develop costs for the
relocation of some underground electric lines and an associated transformer and a cost
to relocate an underground cable line.

On January 3, 2014, all of the monitoring wells were sampled.

On February 12, 2014, a work plan was submitted to the MPCA detailing proposed
additional investigation into the extent and magnitude of soil, soil vapor, and
groundwater impacts in the vicinity of the release. The data will be used to determine
whether soil excavation is feasible as a remediation technology at the site.

On April 23, 2014, the work plan submitted to the MPCA was approved in an email from
John Betcher without changes.

On April 25, 2014, all of the monitoring wells were sampled. Purge water was run
through an air stripper prior to being discharged to the sanitary sewer under a
Metropolitan Council special discharge permit.

On May 30, 2014, three soil probes were advanced north of the suspected source area
to further define the extent of the soil impacts to assist in determining the volume of
soil that may need to be removed for remediation. In addition, four soil vapor probes
were advanced adjacent to nearby buildings to evaluate the risk of vapor intrusion.

Between May and July 2014, we worked with Comcast representatives to determine
where the underground cable line in the area of proposed excavation would be



relocated to allow investigation to define the extent of the impacts to the southWe met
with Doug Zahn with Comcast onsite to look at options. With the assistance of a utility
locator, we determined that the Comcast line was located further south than initially
determined and will not need to be moved to conduct the additional investigation.

On July 24, 2014, we surveyed all of the monitoring wells.

On December 9, 2014, we sampled all of the monitoring wells. Purge water was run
through an air stripper prior to being discharged to the sanitary sewer under a
Metropolitan Council special discharge permit.

OnJanuary 5, 2015, we prepared a Special Discharge Reporting form and submitted it to
the Metropolitan Council to document confirmation samples for purge water discharged
to the sanitary sewer as required by our Special Discharge permit.

On January 10, 2015, we met with Dale Short to discuss the status of the investigation
and planning on how to move forward.

On February 10, 2015, we submitted a Remedial Investigation Report and Work Plan for
Additional Investigation to document work completed since the last report and propose
additional investigation necessary to define the extent of the soil impacts to better
prepare estimates for soil excavation.

Referenced Documents:

Soil and Groundwater Test Results, Cleaners One, 6 Bridge Square, Anoka,
Minnesota, dated April 21, 2004

Work Plan for Subsurface Investigation (Revised), Cleaners One, dated May 18,
2004

Work Plan Approval Letter, Cleaners One, VP18940, dated May 27, 2004, by the
MPCA to Cleaners One.

Subsurface Investigation, Cleaners One, dated August 5, 2004

Work Plan for Additional Subsurface Investigation, Cleaners One Site, dated
October 14, 2004

Work Plan Approval Letter, Cleaners One, VP18940, dated November 8, 2004, by
the MPCA to phat Sound, Inc.

Subsurface Investigation Stage 2, Cleaners One, dated August 15, 2005

MPCA letter to Vieau re: Cleaners One Site, 6 Bridge Square, Anoka; MPCA
Project Number VP18940; Subsurface Investigation Stage 2; dated November 23,
2005 [includes Ms. Karlene French-Raschig review notes memo dated November
7, 2005]



Vieau letter to MPCA re: VP18940; Cleaners One Site, 6 Bridge Square; dated
February 8, 2006

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Cleaners One, dated June 23, 2006
Interim Remedial Action Plan, June 26, 2006

Remediation Action Implementation Plan and Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report (Focused Feasibility Study Work Plan) Approval, Cleaners
One, dated February 12, 2010

Soil Vapor Extraction System Pilot Test Results, Cleaners One, dated June 24,
2013

Work Plan for Additional Subsurface Investigation, Cleaners One, dated February
12,2014

Email Work Plan Approval, Cleaners One, dated April 23, 2014

Remedial Investigation Report and Work Plan for Additional Investigation, dated
February 10, 2015
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